

## जे. सी. बोस विज्ञान एवं प्रौद्योगिकी विश्वविद्यालय, वाए एम सी ए, फरीदाबाद J.C. BOSE UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, YMCA SECTOR -6, FARIDABAD, HARYANA

(Established vide Haryana State Legislative Act No. 21 of 2009) 'A+' GRADE NAAC Accredited

## **PUBLIC NOTICE / ADVISORY**

It has been brought to our knowledge that there have been some failed attempts made by some fraudulent and fake individual or group, to extract money by trying to contact students/ parents by email/phone/ facebook or whatsapp, promising successful admissions at J.C. Bose University of Science and Technology, YMCA Faridabad.

Therefore, the General Public is hereby informed that admissions to J.C. Bose University of Science and Technology, YMCA Faridabad are strictly made on merit basis. Anyone demanding for money in order to offer admission is a fraud. So desist from such person/ group and report the same to the University Management at Email-ID admissionhelp@jcboseust.ac.in or Help Line No.7428954273 or at other department wise contact number, details available on the University website.

Further, at J.C. Bose University of Science and Technology, YMCA Faridabad, the admission selection process is purely based on merit and stringent evaluation of applications is done by the Admissions Committee. The selection process is rigorous, transparent and also have made components and Cut-offs, decided purely on the basis of JEE/ GATE scores or marks of entrance exam or qualifying exams etc.

In the interest of the students, applicants and engineering aspirants, we hereby inform to be alert and strongly advocate not to fall prey to such fraudulent efforts by any fake individual / group.

Also, note that unlike a few other Private Institutions, J.C. Bose University of Science and Technology, YMCA Faridabad does not have any "Management Quota".

Be wary of any such deceitful promises and feel free to get back to the "Admissions Enquiry Office/ Helpdesk" for any queries regarding such fraudulent offers being made.

The University provides/ publishes each and every information related to admissions updates on the University Website: **www.jcboseust.ac.in** Hence, it is advised that students should verify the information received through other sources.

**Director (Admissions)**